

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
(Shapiro, P.J., and Hoekstra and Whitbeck, JJ.)

JOHN TER BEEK,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

CITY OF WYOMING,

Defendant-Appellant.

Sup. Ct. Case No. 145816

COA Case No. 306240

LC Case No. 10-011515-CZ

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Michael O. Nelson (P23546)
Cooperating Attorney, American Civil
Liberties Union Fund of Michigan
1104 Fuller Ave. NE
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 559-2665

Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
Michael J. Steinberg (P43085)
Kary L. Moss (P49759)
American Civil Liberties Union Fund
of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6824

Miriam J. Aukerman (P63165)
American Civil Liberties Union Fund
of Michigan
1514 Wealthy St. SE, Ste. 242
Grand Rapids, MI 49506
(616) 301-0930

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

Dated: July 31, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

JURISDICTION1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....2

INTRODUCTION3

BACKGROUND AND FACTS6

 The Michigan Medical Marihuana Act.....6

 Plaintiff’s Medical Use of Marijuana8

 The Wyoming Ordinance.....8

 Procedural History9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT10

 Summary of State Preemption Analysis10

 Summary of Federal Preemption Analysis11

ARGUMENT.....13

 I. The local ordinance banning medical marijuana conflicts with the
 MMMA and is therefore preempted by state law.....13

 A. The ordinance is preempted because it makes plaintiff subject to
 penalties for the medical use of marijuana and the MMMA
 expressly provides that patients shall *not* be subject to penalties for
 the medical use of marijuana.14

 B. Wyoming cannot completely ban medical marijuana just by
 labeling its ordinance a “zoning regulation.”.....16

 C. The court should reject Wyoming’s remaining arguments
 regarding state preemption.....20

 II. The MMMA is not preempted by federal law because there is no conflict
 between the MMMA and the CSA.24

 A. Congressional intent is dispositive, and there is a strong presumption
 against federal preemption of state laws.....25

B.	The CSA’s antipreemption clause expresses Congress’s intent not to preempt state medical marijuana laws except in cases of “positive conflict.”	27
C.	There is no “positive conflict” between the CSA and the MMMA such that the two cannot consistently stand together.	28
i.	The CSA does not preempt the MMMA under the “impossibility conflict” rule because it is possible to comply with both laws.	28
ii.	The CSA does not preempt the MMMA under the “obstacle conflict” rule because the MMMA does not stand in the way of federal law.	30
D.	Under the Tenth Amendment’s anti-commandeering principle, Michigan’s decision to refrain from penalizing the medical use of marijuana cannot be preempted by federal law.	34
E.	Wyoming misconstrues the authorities it cites in support of its federal preemption argument.	39
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED		46

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFSCME v City of Detroit</i> , 468 Mich 388; 662 NW2d 695 (2003).....	14
<i>Buckman Co v Plaintiffs' Legal Cmte</i> , 531 US 341; 121 S Ct 1012; 148 L Ed 2d 854 (2001).....	26
<i>Builders Ass'n v City of Detroit</i> , 295 Mich 272; 294 NW 677 (1940).....	15
<i>Chamber of Commerce v Whiting</i> , __ US __; 131 S Ct 1968; 179 L Ed 2d 1031 (2011).....	26, 31, 34, 43
<i>City of Garden Grove v Superior Court</i> , 157 Cal App 4th 355; 68 Cal Rptr 3d 656 (2007).....	28, 30, 33, 42
<i>City of Monroe v Jones</i> , 259 Mich App 443; 674 NW2d 703 (2004).....	15, 17
<i>City of Riverside v Inland Empire Patients Health & Wellness Ctr, Inc</i> , 56 Cal 4th 729; 156 Cal Rptr 3d 409; 300 P3d 494 (2013).....	19, 20
<i>Conant v Walters</i> , 309 F3d 629 (CA 9, 2002).....	38
<i>County of San Diego v San Diego NORML</i> , 165 Cal App 4th 798; 81 Cal Rptr 3d 461 (2008).....	28, 38, 41
<i>Crosby v Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 US 363; 120 S Ct 2288; 147 L Ed 2d 352 (2000).....	26, 30, 31, 32
<i>Dingeman Advertising, Inc v Saginaw Twp</i> , 92 Mich App 735; 285 NW2d 440 (1979).....	16
<i>Emerald Steel Fabricators, Inc v Bureau of Labor & Industries</i> , 348 Or 159; 230 P3d 518 (2010).....	41, 42, 43, 44, 45
<i>Gonzales v Oregon</i> , 546 US 243; 126 S Ct 904; 163 L Ed 2d 748 (2006).....	26, 27, 36
<i>Gonzales v Raich</i> , 545 US 1; 125 S Ct 2195; 162 L Ed 2d 1 (2005).....	32, 35, 39
<i>Goolsby v City of Detroit</i> , 419 Mich 651; 358 NW2d 856 (1984).....	23

<i>Hartford v Tucker</i> , 225 Conn 211; 621 A2d 1339 (1993).....	27
<i>Hillsborough County v Automated Med Labs, Inc</i> , 471 US 707; 105 S Ct 2371; 85 L Ed 2d 714 (1985).....	26, 28, 30
<i>Konyonenbelt v Flagstar Bank</i> , 242 Mich App 21; 617 NW2d 706 (2000).....	24
<i>Lansing Schs Educ Ass'n v Lansing Bd of Educ</i> , 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010).....	23
<i>Maryland v Louisiana</i> , 451 US 725; 101 S Ct 2114; 68 L Ed 2d 576 (1981).....	24, 25
<i>Medtronic, Inc v Lohr</i> , 518 US 470; 116 S Ct 2240; 135 L Ed 2d 700 (1996).....	25, 26
<i>Michigan Cannery & Freezers Ass'n v Agric Mktg & Bargaining Bd</i> , 467 US 461; 104 S Ct 2518; 81 L Ed 2d 399 (1984).....	40, 42
<i>Mitcham v Detroit</i> , 355 Mich 183; 94 NW2d 388 (1959).....	23
<i>Nat'l Pharmacies, Inc v De Melecio</i> , 51 F Supp 2d 45 (D PR, 1999).....	27
<i>New York v United States</i> , 505 US 144; 112 S Ct 2408; 120 L Ed 2d 120 (1992).....	35, 44
<i>Patrick v Shaw</i> , 275 Mich App 201; 739 NW2d 365 (2007).....	25
<i>People v Couch</i> , 436 Mich 414; 461 NW2d 683 (1990).....	35
<i>People v Kanaan</i> , 278 Mich App 594; 751 NW2d 57 (2008).....	24
<i>People v Kolanek</i> , 491 Mich 382; 817 NW2d 528 (2012).....	22
<i>People v Koon</i> , 494 Mich 1; ___ NW2d ___ (2013).....	18, 19
<i>People v Llewellyn</i> , 401 Mich 314; 257 NW2d 902 (1977).....	14, 15, 21
<i>Peterson Novelties, Inc v City of Berkley</i> , 259 Mich App 1; 672 NW2d 351 (2003).....	23

<i>PLIVA, Inc v Mensing</i> , ___ US ___; 131 S Ct 2567; 180 L Ed 2d 580 (2011).....	28
<i>Printz v United States</i> , 521 US 898; 117 S Ct 2365; 138 L Ed 2d 914 (1997).....	35, 44
<i>Qualified Patients Ass'n v City of Anaheim</i> , 187 Cal App 4th 734; 115 Cal Rptr 3d 89 (2010).....	28, 29, 37, 41
<i>Reina v United States</i> , 364 US 507; 81 S Ct 260; 5 L Ed 2d 249 (1960).....	26
<i>Reno v Condon</i> , 528 US 141; 120 S Ct 666; 145 L Ed 2d 587 (2000).....	35
<i>Rice v Norman Williams Co</i> , 458 US 654; 102 S Ct 3294; 73 L Ed 2d 1042 (1982).....	28
<i>Riegel v Medtronic</i> , 552 US 312; 128 S Ct 999; 169 L Ed 2d 892 (2008).....	25, 26, 34
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N Cook County v US Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 US 159; 121 S Ct 675; 148 L Ed 2d 576 (2001).....	34
<i>Square Lake Hills Condominium Ass'n v Bloomfield Twp</i> , 437 Mich 310; 471 NW2d 321 (1991).....	19
<i>State v Bylsma</i> , 493 Mich 17; 825 NW2d 543 (2012).....	21
<i>State v McQueen</i> , 493 Mich 135; 828 NW2d 644 (2013).....	21, 22
<i>Ter Beek v City of Wyoming</i> , 297 Mich App 446; 823 NW2d 864 (2012).....	9
<i>Ter Beek v City of Wyoming</i> , 493 Mich 957; 828 NW2d 381 (2013).....	1, 9
<i>Thomas v United Parcel Service</i> , 241 Mich App 171; 614 NW2d 707 (2000).....	26
<i>UAW v Cent Mich Univ Trustees</i> , 295 Mich App 486; 815 NW2d 132 (2012).....	23
<i>United States v \$79,123.49 in US Cash & Currency</i> , 830 F2d 94 (CA 7, 1987).....	27
<i>United States v Cannabis Cultivators Club</i> , 5 F Supp 2d 1086 (ND Cal, 1998).....	32

<i>United States v Hicks</i> , 722 F Supp 2d 829 (ED Mich, 2010).....	32, 39
<i>United States v Oakland Cannabis Buyers Cooperative</i> , 532 US 483; 121 S Ct 1711; 149 L Ed 2d 722 (2001).....	39
<i>Van Buren Twp v Garter Belt Inc</i> , 258 Mich App 594; 673 NW2d 111 (2003).....	13
<i>Welch Foods, Inc v Attorney General</i> , 213 Mich App 459; 540 NW2d 693 (1995).....	22
<i>Westlake Transp, Inc v Public Serv Comm'n</i> , 255 Mich App 589; 662 NW2d 784 (2003).....	25
<i>Willis v Winters</i> , 350 Or 299; 253 P3d 1058 (2011)	28, 33, 38, 42, 43
<i>Wilson v Taylor</i> , 457 Mich 232; 577 NW2d 100 (1998).....	23
<i>Wyeth v Levine</i> , 555 US 555; 129 S Ct 1187; 173 L Ed 2d 51 (2009).....	25, 26, 29, 34

Constitutional Provisions

US Const, art IV, cl 2.....	24
Const 1963, art 7, §22	14
Const 1963, art 4, §46	41

Statutes

18 USC 922.....	36
18 USC 2422.....	36
18 USC 3591	41
21 USC 801.....	2
21 USC 903.....	27, 34
2008 IL 1.....	22
Cal Health & Safety Code 11362.775.....	20

Conn Gen Stat 53a-90a	36
Idaho Code 18-3302A	36
MCL 117.4j	14
MCL 125.3201	16
MCL 125.3207	19
MCL 257.625	18
MCL 333.7401	17
MCL 333.26421	2, 3
MCL 333.26422	6, 15, 31
MCL 333.26423	7, 13
MCL 333.26424	passim
MCL 333.26426	6, 7
MCL 333.26427	7, 17, 18, 19, 20
MCL 600.215	1
NM Stat 30-31-27.1	36
Tex Penal Code 46.06	36
Wis Stat 948.075	36

Court Rules

MCR 2.111	8
MCR 2.605	9, 23
MCR 7.301	1
MCR 7.302	1, 23

Other Authority

Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 Va L R 225 (2000)	29
